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Ciry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO - | OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy Cily Attorney

DRECTDiaL: {415} 554-4234
E-Mal:  emestlorenie@sfgov.org

MEMORANDUM

February 17, 2009

RITA O'FLYNN v. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY ( 09003)
COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

Complainant Rita O'Flynn has been investigating the federal Housing and Urban
Development ("HUD™) Lead Abatement Grant issued through the Mayor's Office of Housing.
In 2008, Rita O'Flynn requested that she have the opportunity to review the entire HUD Lead
Abatement files at the Mayor's Office of Housing. After she reviewed the files, she requested
that the entire file be copied. Once she received the copies she realized that the provided
records did not include the e-mails that she had reviewed. When she requested the e-mail
records she was advised that the e-mails records had been deleted since the Mayor's Office
only keeps electronic records for two years. Rita O'Flynn also.tried to get the e-mail records of
former supervisor Fiona Ma and the HUD office from the Board of Supervisors but learned that
the electronic records had also been deleted after Supervisor Ma left the Board to join the State
Assembly.

On November 14, 2008, Rita O'Flynn made an Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR")
with the Department of Technology for all e-mails during the past 5 years from or to:
1. Myrna Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office of Hosing and Susan Suval.
2. Michael Palmer, Mayor's Office of Housing and Susan Suval.
3. Fiona Ma, San Francisco Supervisor and Myrna Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office of
Housing.

On November 14, 2008, Ron Vinson, the Director of Media responded to the IDR and
requested an extension under section 67.25(b) of the Ordinance until November 25, 2008. On
November 25, 2008, Ron Vinson e-mail Rita O'Flynn to explain that there were difficulties in
finding the records and would need more time.

On January 14, 2009, Ron Vinson e-mailed Rita O'Flynn and advised her that the e-mail

records that she was seeking had been deleted during the course of materials management and
consistent with the Mayor's Office records retention policy. Ron Vinson stated that if records
are deleted during the Mayor's Office periodic clearing of records pursuant to a stated records
retention schedule, neither the Sunshine Ordinance nor the State Public Records Act requires
the City to search backup tapes to retrieve such messages.
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CiY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

QOFFICE OF THE CiTY ATTORNEY

Memorandum

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT:
On January 19, 2009, Rita O'Flynn filed complaint against the DTIS for its alleged failure to
disclose e-mails under Section 67.21 and/ or its wifull failure to maintain and preserve

correspondence and records under Section 67.29-7

THE RESPONDENT AGENCY STATES THE FOLLOWING:
Director of Media Ron Vinson for DTIS stated in his January 14, 2009 e-mail that it has
provided the records that it had in its files and will not create a new record solely to

accommodate the Public Records Request.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION:

1. Sunshine Ordinance § 67.21 addresses general requests for public documents.

2. Sunshine Ordinance § 67.25 addresses Immediate Disclosure Requests.

3. Sunshine Ordinance § 67.26 deals with redaction of records.

4, Sunshine Ordinance § 67.27 addresses legal justification for withholding of records.
5. Sunshine Ordinance § 67.29-7 requires a Department Head to maintain and preserve

documents and correspondence.

6. Sunshine Ordinance § 67.34 deals with willful failure to comply with the requirements of
the Sunshine Ordinance and the comparable state statutes to be Official Misconduct.

7. State Government Code § 6253 addresses requests for public records.

8. State Government Code § 6255 addresses legal justification for withholding of records.

-APPLICABLE CASE LAW:

none

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED

2 CADOCTUME- INCDRUSTOMALOCALS~ INTEWA\NOIEBSAF BEFC\0OS38782.00C



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

| Memorandum
1.  FACTUAL ISSUES

A. Uncontested Facts:

On November 14, 2008, Rita O'Flynn made an Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR™")
with the Department of Technology for all e-mails during the past 5 years from or to:
1. Myrna Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office of Hosing and Susan Suval.
2. Michael Palmer, Mayor's Office of Housing and Susan Suval.
3. Fiona Ma, San Francisco Supervisor and Myrna Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office of
Housing. '

On January 14, 2009, Ron Vinson reported that the e-mail records had been deleted in
compliance with the 2 year records retention policy of the Mayor's Office. Ron Vinson stated
that the City would not pull back up tapes to reconstruct the deleted records.

B. Contested facts/ Faets in dispute:
The Task Force must determine what facts are true.

e ‘Whether the DTIS provided all its e-mails relevant to the public records request?
s  Whether the DTIS is required to pull back up tapes of deleted e-mail communications and
reconstruct e-mail communications in order to comply with a public records request?

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:

When did complainant review the hard copy of the Mayor's Office of Housing HUD Lead
Abatement files?

When did complainant received a copy from the Mayor's Office?

When did complainant realize that the e-mail records were missing?

When did complainant make her request for the e-mail records?

Did 2 years pass from the time the e-mails were created to the time that they were deleted?
Were the deletions in the normal course of managing e-mails?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS;
¢ Were sections of the Sunshine Ordinance (Section 67.21), Brown Act, Public
Records Act, and/or California Constitution Article I, Section three violated?
e Was there an exception to the Sunshine Ordinance, under State, Federzal, or case
law?

CONCLUSION

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

3 CAROCUME-T\CDRUSIOM\LOTALS~ T\Teme\NOTESAF BEFCAOD535782.000C
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City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFEICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum _
THE TASK FORCE FINDS THAT THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT
TRUE. ‘

N

TN
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City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum

THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AS AMENDED BY PROPOSITION 59 IN 2004
PROVIDES FOR OPENNESS IN GOYERNMENT.

Axrticle I Section 3 provides:

a) The people have the right to instruct their representative, petition government for
redress of grievances, and assemble freely to consult for the common good.

b)(1) The people have the right of access to information concerning the conduct of
the people's business, and therefore, the meetings of public bodies and the writings
of public officials and agencies shall be open to public scrutiny.

2) A statute, court rule, or other authority, including those in effect on the effective

date of this subdivision that limits the right of access shall be adopted with findings
demonstrating the interest protect by the limitation and the need for protecting that

interest.

3) Nothing in this subdivision supersedes or modifies the right of privacy guaranteed
by Section | or affects the construction of any statute, court rule, or other authority to
the extent that it protects that right to privacy, including any statutory procedures
governing discovery or disclosure of information concerning the official performance
or professional qualifications of a peace officer.

4) Nothing in this subdivision supersedes or modifies any provision of this Constitution,
including the guarantees that person may not be deprived of life, liberty, or property
without due process of law, or denied equal protection of the laws, as provided by
Section 7.

5) This subdivision does not repeal or nullify, expressly or by implication, any
constitutional or statutory exception to the right of access to public records or meetings
or public bodies that is in effect on the effective date of this subdivision, including, but
not limited to, any statute protecting the confidentiality of law enforcement and
prosecution records.

6) Nothing in this subdivision repeals, nullifies, supersedes, or modifies protections for
the confidentiality of proceedings and records of the Legislature, the Members of the
Legislature, and its employees, committee, and caucuses provided by Section 7 of
Article TV, state law, or legislative rules adopted in furtherance of those provisions: nor

regarding deliberations of the Legislature, the Members of the Legislature, and its
employees, committees, and cancuses.

5 CADOCUME-TNCRRUTOMMOC ALS~ INTEMPAROIESATBEFC\OBS38782.00C



CitY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Memorandum
ATTACHED STATUTORY SECTIONS FROM CHAPTER 67 OF THE SAN
FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE)
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

Section 67.1 addresses Findings and Purpose

The Board of Supervisors and the People of the City and County of San Francisco
find and declare:

(a) Government's duty is to serve the public, reaching its decisions in
full view of the public.
) Elected officials, commissions, boards, councils and other agencieé of the

City and County exist to conduct the people's business. The people do not cede to
these entities the right to decide what the people should know about the
operations of local government.

(c) Although California has a long tradition of laws designed to protect the
public's access to the workings of government, every generation of
governmental leaders includes officials who feel more comfortable conducting
public business away from the scrutiny of those who elect and employ them.
New approaches to government constantly offer public officials additional
ways to hide the making of public policy from the public. As government
evolves, so must the laws designed to ensure that the process remains visible.

(d) The right of the people to know what their government and those acting
on behalf of their government are doing is fundamental to democracy, and with
very few exceptions, that right supersedes any other policy interest government
officials may use to prevent public access to information. Only in rare and
unusual circumstances does the public benefit from allowing the business of
government to be conducted in secret, and those circumstances should be
carefully and narrowly defined to prevent public officials from abusing their
authority.

(e} Public officials who attempt to conduct the public's business in secret
should be held accountable for their actions. Only a strong Open Government
and Sunshine Ordinance, enforced by a strong Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
can protect the public's interest in open government.

- (f)  The people of San Francisco enact these amendments to assure thatthe =~ -

people of the City remain in control of the government they have created.

(2) Private entities and individuals and employees and officials of the City
and County of San Francisco have rights to privacy that must be respected.
However, when a person or entity is before a policy body or passive meeting .
body, that person, and the public, has the right to an open and public process.

6 CADOCUME~ INCORUSIOMNLOCALS- T\ Temp\NCTESAF BEFC\00538752.00C



CiTYy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Memorandum
Section 67.21 addresses general requests for public documents.

This section provides:

(a) . Every person having custody of any public record or public mformauon as defined
herein, ... shall, at normal times and durmg normal and reasonable hours of operation, without
unreasonabie delay, and without requiring an appointment, permit the public record, or any
segregable portion of a record, to be inspected and examined by any person and shall furnish one
copy thereof upon payment of a reasonable copying charge, not to exceed the lesser of the actual
cost or ten cents per page.

(b) A custodian of a public record shall as soon as possible and within ten days (emphasis
added) following receipt of a request for inspection or copy of a public record, comply with such
request. Such request may be delivered to the office of the custodian by the requester orally or in
writing by fax, postal delivery, or e-mail. If the custodian believes the record or information
requested is not a public record or is exempt, the custodian shall justify withholding any record
by demonstrating, in writing as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a
request, that the record in question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance.

Section 67.29-7 provides:

The Mayor and all Department Heads shall maintain and preserve in a professional and
businesslike manner all documents and correspondence, including but not limited to letters, e-
mails, drafts, memorandum, invoices, reports and proposals and shall disclose all such records in
accordance with this ordinance.

Section 67.34 addresses willful failure as official misconduct.

The willful failure of any elected official, department head, or other managerial city employee to
discharge any duties imposed by the Sunshine Ordinance, the Brown Act or the Public Records
Act shall be deemed official misconduct. Complaints involving allegations of willful violations
of this ordinance, the Brown Act or the Public Records Act by elected officials or department
heads of the City and County of San Francisco shall be handled by the Ethics Commission.

THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT IS LOCATED IN THE STATE
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 6250 ET SEQ. ALL STATUTORY REFERENCES,
UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE, ARE TO THE GOVERNMENT CODE.

Section 6253 provides.

gy Publicrecords are open to inspection at all times during the office hours of the state or
local agency and every person has a right to inspect any public record, except as hereafter
provided. Any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be available for inspection by any
person requesting the records after deletion of the portions that are exempted by law.
b.) Except with respect to public records exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law,
each state or local agency, upon a request for a copy of records that reasonably describes an
identifiable record or records, shall make the records promptly available to any person upon

7 CABCCUME-TNCDRUSTOMNML.CCALS- I\ TEMPANOISSAFBEFC\DOS38782.00C
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum <
payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable. Upon '
request, an exact copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do so.

c.) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall within 10 days from receipt of
the request, determine whether the request, in whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public
records in the possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the request
of the determination and the reasons therefore.... ,

d) Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to permit an agency to delay or obstruct the
inspection or copying of public records. The notification of denial of any request for records
required by Section 6255 shall set forth the names and titles or positions of each person
responsible for the denial.

Section 6255 provides:

a.) The agency shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating that the record in
question is exempt under express provisions of this chapter or that on the facts of the particular
case the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest
served by disclosure of the record.

b)) A response to a written request for inspection or copies of public records that includes a

determination that the request is denied, in whole or in part, shall be in writing.

8 CADGCUME~\NCORustOMNEOCALS~ INTEMPANOIESAF BEFC\DC538782.00C



SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 94102
Tel. (415) 554-7724; Fax (415) 554-7854
http/fwww.sfgov.org/sunshine.
SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT

Complaint against which Department or Commission o o '
P Mavxo i 4 Oerice ot lecusiouony

Name of individuat contacted at Department or Comrission < R s Vinsen

[E/ Alleged violation public records access
[] Alleged viotation of public meeting. Date of meeting

Sunshine Qrdinance Section

(if known, please cite specific provision(s) being viclated)

Flease describe alleged violation. Use additional paper if needed. Please attach any relevant
documéntation supperting your complaint.

dee AT1acned

Do you want a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? ™ yes [] no
Do you also want a pre-hearing conference before the Complaint Committee? {m yes [ ] no
(Optional)’

Name ‘% ;- P (7 U o wg Address

Telephone No. 4 ¢

E-Mail Address il & M3 Com

Date 1§ luw O Cx‘v

, : . | ARSI 11
1 request confidentiality of my personal information. E_yes-"ff]- O

! \JOTICE: PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT YOU PROVIDE MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE, EXCEPT WHEN CONFIDENTIALITY 15
SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED. YOU MAY LIST YOUR BUSINESS/OFFICE ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND E-MAIL
ADDRESS IN LIEU OF YOUR HOME ADDRESS OR OTHER PERSONAL CONTACT INFORMATION. Complainants can be
anonymous as Jong as the complaivant provides a reliable means of contact with the SOTF {Phone number, fax nomber, or e-mai}

address).
07131708

-S1d CTUuRT4. D EaTd dggizn 50 61 uer®
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PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST FORM

"mmediate Disclosure Request”

To: Custodian of Records

Date: November 12, 2008
Department of Technology 1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor

San Francisco CA 94103
Phone; (415) 581-4000

Name of Requester: Rita O'Flynn

City/State/Zip: San Francisco, CA, 94121

415 Number 1o be called when documents are
Telephone: J available or 1o clarify request: SAME

{lndicate times when you can be contacted) ANY

Subject or Item Requested: (Please be as specific as possible)

For all emails during the past 5 years from or 1o

Myrma Itoh Melgar, Mayor's Office of Housing (myrnaiton@sfgov.org) and
Susan Suval (ssuval@sbeglobal nety

Michael Palmer, Mayor's Office of Housing {michael palmer@sfaov.ord)
and Susan Suval (ssuval@shcalobalnet)

Fiona Ma, San Francisco Supervisor and Susan Suval
{ssuval@shrolobal.nel) )

Fiona Ma, San Francisco Supervisor and Myma lton Melgar, Mayor's Office

of Housing (myrna.iton@sfgov.orgd

X 1 want to see the records. Please call me at the above phone
anmber when the records are ready for viewing. Do not make
copies on my behalf. ¥ will review the docoments first and
then indicate those documents I wish copied.

X ] want copies of the pages in the records that 1 have marked.
1 want the entire records copied.
1 want the information mailed to the address above.

know

*mmediate Disclosure Reguests: (Requests satisfied no later than the close of _
husiness on the day following the day of the request.) This deadline shall apply only if

LURTI,0 ©aty  d8E:L0 BO 61 Wer

If payment is zequired before releasing copies, please letme | |

T




the words "Immediate Disclosure Request" are placed across the top of the request and
on the envelope, subject line, or cover sheet in which the request is transmitted.
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Sl &&
RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

me Rita August O'Flynn (G msn.com)

Sent: Thu 1/15/09 10:35 AM
To: ron.vinson{@sfgov.org

Cos barry.frasex@sfgov.org; thomas.long@sfgov.org; william.senders@sfgov.org;
* sofi@sfgov.org

Bec: NG 50 com

ExternalClass JEC_hmmessage P {padding:0px;} .ExternalClass body. EC_hmmessage {font-
size:10pt;font-family:Verdana;} Dear Mr. Vinson:

This untimely response is in conflict with earlier e-mail (see below). As the Mayor's Office of
Housing is aware, the materials requested were originally available for viewing at the Mayor's
Office of Housing and then not available when copies were provided within the week of the
onsite review. 1 was informed by Douglas Shoemaker that, despite my requests for copies, the
materials requested were no longer available in the file and electronic versions were destroyed. It
is obvious that the hard file was sanitized prior to copying and that e-mail were deleted from
their systemn outside the confines of their policy. I am therefore informing you of my intent to file
a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force. Should you or any of the other city
representatives wish to speak with me, I will arrange to do so at your earliest convenience.

With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn
415‘0311: 415

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org
To: N @ msn.com

S ‘C‘.C:mBarxy.Fraser@SEGOY.ORG;JIhomas.Long@sfgoY.org;‘,Wiiliﬁm,.ﬁanﬁ_@m@ifggm?g R

Date: Wed, 14 Jan 2009 17:36:24 -0800

January 14, 2009

CMURTH,0 B3TH d2BE:L0 BD BT MEBC
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Dear Rita O'Flynn _

We are responding to your request under the Sunshine Ordinance for copies
of 5 years of email messages sent or received by certain present and/or
former employees of the City and County of San Francisco. We understand
that you may have already received some responsive documents from the
Mayor's Office of Housing related to this request. ‘ '

We decline to provide any additional documents in response to your request
that would require us to search data retained only on backup tape.

Where a City official, consistent with his or her department's records
retention schedule, has deleted or placed In the Trash folder an email

communication, neither the Sunshine Ordinance nor the state Public Records

Act requires the City to search backup tapes to retrieve such messages.

Ron Vinson

Director of Meadia

(415) 581-4003 - office
{415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue

Znd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

PO MSN.COMm> wWrote: -~~~

_____ Rita August O'Flynn $ie

To: <ron.wvinson@sigov.org>

From: Rita August O'Flynn <BiiEStl
Date: 01/14/2009 03:41PM

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

DMSN.coms

I am sorry Ron that you seem to be caught in the middle of all of this. I have been
very patient and, if I do not receive a response by COB today, I will be filing a
complaint with theé Sunshine Ordinance Taskforce this evening.

Rita O'Flynn 415- NS Ce!l: 415-FHEN

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

'TG':"mmSﬂiw:n i
Date: Wed, 14 Jan 2009 11:47:59 -0800

Hello Rita,

£}
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I'm working with the City Attorney’s office in responsg to your requests. Qur
department responded to a Subpoena that came from your attorney, We plan on
responding to you directly,

Ron Vinson

Director of Media |
{415) 581-4003 - office
{415) 581-3970 ~ Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor

“San Francisco, CA 94103

————— Rita August O'Flynn </|ENGNGB@le msn.com> wrote: -=---

To: <ron.vinson@sfgov.org>

From: Rita August O'Flyan <[ EIRo msn.com>

Date: 01/14/2009 08:43AM

cc: <catherine.arqumedo@sfgov.org>, <cityattorney@sfgov.orgs,
@msn.com:>

Subject: RE: Sunshine QOrdinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

Third request for follow up! Response requested

rita 0'Flynn 415- I co: 415 NN

From: |GG msn.com

To: ronvinson@sfgov.org

CC: catherine.argumeado@sfgov.org; cityattorney@sfgov.org;
@msn.com

Subject; RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

Date: Tue, 13 Jan 2009 09:50:45 -0800

See below. Response reguested.

rita O'Flynn 415 R c=y: 415 N

To: ron.vmson@sfgov org

CC: catherine argumedo@sfgov.ory; cxtyattomey@sfgov org;
msn.com

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

Date: Fri, 9 Jan 2008 12:40:32 -0800

UuRI4,. D B3ty d2E:L0 BO BY UEBL




Can you update me as to the status of my request?

Rita O'Flynn 415-[ERRRREN Ceir: 415-TNERI

~

To: IO rrsn.com

CCr catherine.argumedo@sigov.org; cityattorney@sfgov.org;
msn.com o

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immadiate Disclosure

From: RonVinson@sfgov.org '

Date: Wed, 3 Dec 2008 14:33:00 -0800

We are working with the City Attorney’s office to respond 1o your request,
There is a tremendous amount of volume involved here that includes tens of
thousands of emails over a § year period. The City Attorney’s office just
received this request and I don’t expect we will be able to get you a response
today.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(41%) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nid Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

To <ron.vinsoh@sfgov.org>

<markoflynn@msn,com>, <cityattorney@sfgov.org>,
<catherine.arqumedo®@sfgov.org>

Rita August O'Flynn
*@msn.coma- 12/03/2008 SubjRE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate
11:12 AM ecthisclosure .

Si¥ UURTL, 0 B3TH drgtso so 81 uep
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Dear Ron!

1 hope this e-mail finds you well, 1 understand we ran into some unexpected and last
minute difficuities in having the information requested via the Sunshine Ordinance.

Apparently there is problem formatting older email records which are stored off-site into

reaclable copy and that you have submitted the data to the City Attorney for conversion.
1t is alse my understanding that you can produce the mare recent emails which are
stored by your department on-site. Given the formatting problems with the older emails
and while we are waiting for the City Attorney to process your request for conversion of
these older emails, thie e-mail will serve as my documentation for a Sunshine Ordinance
Request for Immediate Disclosure to provide the documentation for which you have
access on-site. I trust this will be available hefore the close of business taday.

. 1think it is important to clarify 2 few issues surrounding my requests for information and

to ensure you that this is not a duplicative request of other city agencies. This request is
being made with regard to a HUD Lead Abatement Grant issued through the Mayor's
Office of Housing. 1 requested an opportunity review the entire HUD Lead Abatement
files at the Mayor's Office of Housing. After my review 1 requested that the entire file be
copied for me, The copies provided did not include the e-mails I had reviewed on site. I
was informed that if such e-mails had existed, it had been deleted as the Mayar's Office
of Housing only keeps electronic records for bwe years. The Mayor's Office of Housing
has indicated that the HUD Lead Abatement Grant is subject to 2 5 year commitment on
the part of property owners and your office is my last source for this information, I had
also submitted a request to the Board of Supervisors regarding emails from and te Fiona
Ma regarding this matter, but was informed that they had no documents responsive 1o
my requast as Supervisor Ma had left her office to serve as a member of the State
Assembly. Here too, your office is my last source for this information,

My original request to your office was faxed on 14 November 2008, and I would fike a
respanse immediately per the Sunshirne Ordinance,

With Kind Regards

rita o'Flynn 415N cei: 415 NG

To: =@ msn.com
e @msn.com
Subject: RE:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Mon, 1 Dec 2008 15:24:04 ~-0800

Helia All,

Come by at 4pm. That shouid give us enough fime to sift through all the info

to see if any redactions are necessary.

UURT4, D BITY dLESL0 B0 B1 UBL
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Ron Vihson

Director of Media

{415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

T°<ron.vinson@sfgov.qrg

SubjecRE:
Blomsn.com> 12/01/2008 10:20 t

Rita August O'Flynn <Gt
AM

Hi Ron:

Thank you so much for your response. Mark will try to come by tomorrow to
pick it up; what Is the latest he can stop by and what is the gharge for the
Co? .

Rita O'Elynn 415108

To: RO Msn.com

Subject: RE: .

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Mon, 1 Dec 2008 10:10:37 -0800

Hello Rita,

sty UURT4,. 0 B3TH d2E:20 BO BI u;f-°5
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:

Yes, I'm sorry I didn't get back to you on Tuesday as planned. The person
who was working on this request from the email team has been out of town. -
We should have it ready for you tomorrow at the latest. We will put the info in

a CD format.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

{415) 581-4003 - office
{415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Fioor
San Franclisco, CA 94103

To<ron.vinson@sfgov.org>
<harty.fraser@sfgov.org>, <doris.legaspl@sfgov.org>,

cc msn.coms, <stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org=,
<cathering.argumedo@sfgov.org>

SubRE:

Rita August O'Flynn Ject

msn.com>

12/01/2008 10:07 AM

Hl Ron:

1 hope you had a nice Thanksgiving. Do you know when [ can have the
material 1 requested? 1 had to postpone a meeating with the Ethics
Commission as I need to have this material when I meet with them.

With Kind Regards,

Rita 0'Fiynn 415 J i ce: 415 R
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HUBT4.0 B3ty dgg:an BO

BT wegr




To: mmsn.com

cCs pbarry.fraser@sfgov.org; doris.legeepi@sfgov.org; —@""3"-‘30!’“;
stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org '
Subject: RE:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Tue, 25 Nov 2008 13:12:51 -0800

Hi Rita,

1 just mat with your colieague. Unfortunately, 1 have been in jury duty since
last Monday. 1 was selected and the trial was ovey with a verdict issued late
this morning. Needless to say, [ have not been in the office, I'm checking on
the status of your request, It should have been retrieved while I was gone.
Sorry for the delay.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

{415) 581-4003 - office
{415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

To<ron.vinsen@sfgov.org>

<barry fraser@sfgov.org>,
e < stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.arg>
<doris.Jegaspi@sfgov.org>, 4

R I msnN.Com>

SURE:
bie
Rita August O’Flynn ot
AR (1) 1Y} 5 11 . COH Y o>
11/25/2008 08:07 AM

We would like to come by teday and review and copy as needed the materials
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you have heen able to find. What time will materials be ready for us?

rita O'Flynn 415-SEN ceh: 415 NN

7o: KNG msn.com
CC: Barry.Fraser@SFGOV.ORG; Stephanie.OGuinn@sfgov.org;
doris.legaspi@sfgov.org
Subject:
rom: RonVinson@sfaov.org
Date: Fri, 14 Nov 2008 15:43:01 -0800

Dear Ms. O'Flynn:

In order 1o properly respond to your Request, DTIS requires additional time in
order to consult with another interested department or depariments. In accordance
with San Francisco Administrative Code Section 67.25(b) and California
Government Code Seetion 6253(c), DTIS will respond on or before November
25, 2008,

Thank you so much for your patience!

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Flgor -
San Francisco, CA 94103

R ——————————TT T LT E LS L SR SRS S f b *
se sk sk ok ek kR D oK ok

Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this email, all related responses and any files
and/or attachments transmitted with it arer CONFIDENTIAL and are intended solely
for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This email may
contain legally privileged information and may not be disclosed, copied or distributed
to anyona without autherization from the email's originator. It is strictly prohibited
for unaddressed Individuals or entities to take any action based on information
contained in this emall. If you have received this emall in error, please notify the
sender immediately and delete all copies from your system.
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FAX

To: " Sunshine Ordinance Task Force From: Rita August O'Flynn
P 415.554-7854 I’a‘geS'z 14w/ cover
Phone: #415-554-T724 Date: | 1.39,2002

Re: Sunshine Ordinance Complaint CcC:

[:] Urgeat For Review D Please Comment Please Reply D Please Recycle

Comments: See attached,
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SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 94102
Tel. (415) 554-7724; Fax (415) 554-7854
httpﬂwww.sfgov.org/sunshinc

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT

Cormplaint against which De artment or Commission . .
P 9 P Maxok J OFFH‘E_ 6% | g ol NOLOGY

Name of individual contacted at Department or Commission <R V,ygen

[ﬂ/ Alleged violation public records access
[1 Alleged violation of public meeting. Date of meeting

Sunshine Ordinance Section

(If known, please cite specific provision(s) being violated)

Please describe alleged violation. Use additional paper if needed. Please attach any relevant (
documentation supporting your complaint, \

dee AtTracned

Do you want a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? X vyes {1 no
Do you also want a pre-hearing conference before the Complaint Committee?  [X] yes ] no

(Optional)' )
Name ‘& ine& O o~ Address Jo% (G R £AN \-"\ICMH&VI K D

Telephone No. Y- 3 §6 53 E-Mail Address cita auausi® msad comn

dJd
Date 4 Jiw 0 Y %} O 4 Fban

- ‘Signature
1 request confidentiality of my personal information. EQ yes [ 1 no

! NOTICE: PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT YOU PROVIDE MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE, EXCEPT WHEN CONFIDENTIALITY IS
SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED. YOU MAY LIST YOUR BUSINESS/OFFICE ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND E-MAIL
ADDRESS IN LIEU OF YOUR HOME ADDRESS OR OTHER PERSONAL CONTACT INFORMATION. Complainants can be
anonymous as long as the complainant provides a reliable means of contact with the SOTF (Phone number, fax number, or e-mail &

address).
07/31408
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PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST FORM

"immediate Disclosure Request”

To: Custodian of Records Date: November 12, 2008
Department of Technology 1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Foor

San Francisco CA 94103
Phone: {(415) 581-4000

Name of Requester: Rita O’Flynn
Requester Address: 708 Great Highway, #2
City/State/Zip: San Francisco, CA, 94121

_ 415-386- Number to be called when documents are
Telephone:  g4g3 available or to clarify request: SAME
(Indicate times when you can be contacted) ANY
Subject or Item Requested: . (Please be as specific as possible)

For all emails during the past 5 years from or to:

Myrna Iton Melgar, Mayor's Office of Housing (myrnaiton@sfgov.org) and
Susan Suval (ssuval@sbeglobal.net)

Michae! Palmer, Mayor's Office of Housing (michael.paimer@sfaov.nrg)

and Susan Suval (ssuval@sbeglobal.net)
Fiona Ma, San Francisco Supervisor and Susan Suval

{ssuval@sbcglobal.net)
Fiona Ma, San Francisco Supervisor and Myma Iton Melgar, Mayor’s Office

of Housing {(myrna.jton@sfgov.org)

X I want to see the records. Please call me at the above phone
number when the records are ready for viewing. Do not make
copies on my behalf. 1 will review the documents first and
then indicate those documents I wish copied.

X 1 want copies of the pages in the records that I have marked.
I want the entire records copied.
I want the information mailed to the address above.

If payment is required before releasing copies, please let me

X know

*lmmediate Disclosure Regquests: (Requests satisfied no later than the close of
business on the day following the day of the request.) This deadline shall apply only if

T e meme AN
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the words "Immediate Disclosure Request” are placed across the top of the request and

on the envelope, subject line, or cover sheet

«d BPPR~ARE-GT

in which the request is transmitied.
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&&&E&E
RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

‘-Erom Rita August O'Flynn (rita_august@msn.com)

Sent: Thu 1/15/09 10:35 AM
To: ron.vinson@sfgov.org

barry.fraser@sfgov.org; thomas.long@sfgov.org; william.sanders@sfgov.org;

Ce: sofi@sfgov.org

Bee: markoflynn@msn.com

ExternalClass .EC_hmmessage P {padding:0px;} .ExternalClass body. EC_hmmessage {font-
size:10pt;font-family:Verdana;} Dear Mr. Vinson: .

This untimely response is in conflict with earlier e-mail (see below). As the Mayor's Office of
Housing is aware, the materials requested were originally available for viewing at the Mayor's
Office of Housing and then not available when copies were provided within the week of the
onsite review. I was informed by Douglas Shoemaker that, despite my requests for copies, the
materials requested were no longer available in the file and electronic versions were destroyed. It
‘s obvious that the hard file was sanitized prior to copying and that e-mail were deleted from
their system outside the confines of their policy. I am therefore informing you of my intent to file
a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force. Should you or any of the other city
representatives wish to speak with me, I will arrange to do so at your earliest convenience.

With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn
415-3186-8224 Celi: 415-260-7608

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

To: rita_august@msn.com

CC: Barry. Fraser@SFGOV.ORG; Thomas.Long@sfgov.org; William Sanders@sfgov.org
Date: Wed, 14 Jan 2009 17:36:24 -0800

January 14, 2009
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Dear Rita O’Flynn

We are responding to your request under the Sunshine Ordinance for copies
of 5 years of email messages sent or received by certain present and/or
former employees of the City and County of San Francisco. We understand
that you may have already received some responsive documents from the
Mayor's Office of Housing related to this request.

We decline to provide any additional documents in response to your request
that would require us to search data retained only on backup tape.

Where a City official, consistent with his or her department's records
retention schedule, has deleted ot placed in the Trash foider an email
communication, neither the Sunshine Ordinance nor the state Public Records
Act requires the City to search backup tapes to retrieve such messages.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

----- Rita August O'Flynn <rita_august@msn.com> wrote: ----~

To: <ron.vinson@sfgov.org>

From: Rita August O'Flynn <rita_august@msn.com>

Date: 01/14/2009 03:41PM

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

I am sorry Ron that you seem to be caught in the middle of ail of this. have been
very patient and, if I do not receive a response by COB today, I will be filing a
complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Taskforce this evening.

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

To: rita_august@msn.com

Date: Wed, 14 Jan 2009 11:47:59 -0800

Heilo Rita,

N

P
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I'm working with the City Attorney’s office in response to your requests. Our
department responded to a Subpoena that came from your attorney. We plan on
responding to you directly.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

~~~~~ Rita August O'Flynn <rita_august@msn.com> wrote; -----

To: <ron.vinson@sfgov.org>

From: Rita August O'Flynn <rita_august@msn.com>

Date: 01/14/2009 08:43AM

cc: <catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org>, <cityattorney@sfgov.org>,
<markoflynn@msn.com>

Subject: RE! Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure

Third request for follow up! Response requested

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

From: rita_august@msn.com

To: ron.vinson@sfgov.org

CC: catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org; cityattorney@sfgov.org;
markofiynn@msn.com

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
Date: Tue, 13 Jan 2009 09:50:45 -0800

See beiow. Response requested.

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

From: rita_august@msn.com

To: ron.vinson@sfgov.org

CC: catherine, argumedo@sfgov.org; cityattorney@sfgov.org;
markoflynrn@msn.com

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
Date: Fri, 9 Jan 2009 12:40:32 -4800
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Can you update me as to the status of my request?

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 41 5-260-7608

To: rita_august@msn.com :

CC: catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org; cityattorney@sfgov.org;
markoflynn@msn.com

Subject: RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Immediate Disclosure
From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Wed, 3 Dec 2008 14:33:00 -0800

We are working with the City Attorney's office to respond to your request.
There is a tremendous amount of volume involved here that includes tens of
thousands of emails over a 5 year period. The City Attorney’s office just
received this request and I don't expect we will be able to get you a response
today.

Ron Vinson N
Director of Maedia

(415) 581-4003 - office

(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

To <ron.vinson@sfgov.org>

cc< markoflynn@msn.com>, <cityattorney@sfgov.org>,
<catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org>

Rita August O'Flynn

<rita_august@msn.com> 12/03/2008 SubjRE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for immediate

11:12 AM ectDisclosure
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Dear Ron:

1 hope this e-mail finds you well. I understand we ran into some unexpected and last
minute difficulties in having the information requested via the Sunshine Ordinance.
Apparently there is problem formatting older email records which are stored off-site into
readable copy and that you have submitted the data to the City Attorney for conversion.
1t is also my understanding that you can produce the more recent emails which are
stored by your department on-site. Given the formatting problems with the older emails
and while we are waiting for the City Attorney to process your request for conversion of
these older emails, this e-mail will serve as my documentation for a Sunshine Ordinance
Request for Immediate Disclosure to provide the documentation for which you have
access on-site. I trust this will be available before the close of business today.

I think it is important to clarify a few issues surrounding my requests for information and
1o ensure you that this is not a duplicative request of other city agencies. This request is
being made with regard to a HUD Lead Abatement Grant issued through the Mayor's
Office of Housing. I requested an opportunity review the entire HUD Lead Abatement
files at the Mayor's Office of Housing. After my review 1 requested that the entire file be
copied for me. The copies provided did not include the e-mails I had reviewed on site. I
was informed that if such e-malis had existed, it had been deleted as the Mayor's Office
of Housing only keeps electronic records for two years. The Mayor’s Office of Housing
has indicated that the HUD Leagd Abatement Grant is subject o a 5 year commitment on
the part of property owners an your office is my last source for this information. I had
also submitted a request to the Board of Supervisors regarding emails from and to Fiona
Ma regarding this matter, but was informed that they had no documents responsive to
my request as Supervisor Ma had left her office to serve as a member of the State
Assembly. Here too, your office is my last source for this information.

My original request to your office was faxed on 14 November 2008, and I wouild like a
response immediately per the Sunshirne Ordinance.

With Kind Regards

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

To: rita_august@msn.com

CC: markoflynn@msh.com

Subject: RE:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Mon, 1 Dec 2008 15:24:04 -0800

Hello All,

Come by at 4pm. That should give us enough time to sift through ali the Info
to see if any redactions are necessary.
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Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
{415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

<ron.vinson@sfgov.org

To>

<markoflynn@msn.co
me>

SubjecRE:

Rita August O'Flynn <rita_august@msn.com> 12/01/2008 10:20 t

Hi Ron:

Thank you so much for your response. Mark will try to come by tomorrow to
pick it up; what is the latest he can stop by and what is the charge for the
cD?

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

To: rita_august@msn.com

Subject: RE:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Mon, 1 Dec 2008 10:10:37 0800

Hello Rita,
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Yes, I'm sorry I didn't get back to you on Tuesday as planned. The person
who was working on this request from the email team has been out of town. -
We should have it ready for you tomorrow at the latest, We will put the info in
a CD format.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

{415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

To<ron.vinson@sfygov.ory >
<barry.fraser@sfgov.org>, <doris.legaspi@sfgov.org>,

c¢ <markoflynn@msn.com>, <stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org>,
<catherine.argumedo@sfgov.org>

SubRE:

Rita August O'Fiynn ject
<rita_august@msn.com>
12/01/2008 10:07 AM

Hi Ron:

I hope you had a nice Thanksgiving. Do you know when I can have the
material I requested? 1 had to postpone a meeting with the Ethics
Commission as I need to have this material when I meet with them.
With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Ceil: 415-260-7608
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To: rita_august@msn,com

CC: barry.fraser@sfgov.org; doris.legaspi@sfgov.org; markoflynn@msn.com;
stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org

Subject: RE:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Tue, 25 Nov 2008 13:12:51 -0800

Hi Rita,

I just met with your colleague. Unfortunately, T have been in jury duty since
last Monday. 1 was selected and the trial was over with a verdict issued jate
this morning. Needless to say, I have not been in the office. I'm checking on
the status of your request. It should have been retrieved while I was gone.
Sorry for the delay.

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

To<ron.vinson@sfgov.org>
<barry fraser@sfgov.org>,
cc<:stephanie.oguinn@sfgov.org>,
<doris.legaspi@sfgov.org>, <markoflynn@msn.com?
SuRE:
bie
Rita August O'Flynn ct
<rita_august@msn.com>
11/25/2008 08:07 AM
We would like to come by today and review and copy as needéd the materials
4
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you have been able to find. What time will materials be ready for us?

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

To: Rita_August@msn.com

CC: Barry.Fraser@SFGOV.ORG; Stephanie.OGuinn@sfgov.org;
doris.legaspi@sfgov.org

Subject:

From: Ron.Vinson@sfgov.org

Date: Fri, 14 Nov 2008 15:43:01 -0800

Dear Ms. O'Flynn:

In order to properly respond to your Request, DTIS requires additional time in
order to consult with another interested department or departments. In accordance
with San Francisco Administrative Code Section 67.25(b) and California
Government Code Section 6253(c), DTIS will respond on or before Navember
25, 2008.

Thank you so much for your patience!

Ron Vinson

Director of Media

(415) 581-4003 - office
(415) 581-3970 - Fax

1 South Van Ness Avenue
2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

*******#*****#***************************************************#*
*ﬂs************

Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this email, all related responses and any files
and/or attachments transmitted with it are CONFIDENTIAL and are intended solely
for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This email may
contain legally privileged information and may not be disclosed, copied or distributed
to anyone without authorization from the email's originator. It is strictly prohibited
for unaddressed individuals or entities to take any action based on information
contained in this email. 1If you have received this email in error, please notify the
sender immedlately and delete all copies from your system.
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1.19.2009

1°d

To: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force From: Rita August O'Flynn
Fax: 415-554-7854 Pages: 14w/ cover
Phone: 415-554-7724 Date: 1.19.2009

Re: Sunshine Ordinance Complaint cC:

[:] Urgent For Review D Picase Comment Please Reply

D Please Recycle

Comments: See attached.
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Barry Fraser/DTIS/ISFGOV To SOTF/SOTFISFGOV@SFGOV
¢ 02/17/2009 04.48 PM cc Ron Vinson/DTISISFGOV@SFGOV, Frank

Darby/BOS/SFGOV@SFGOV

bee

Subject Re: Fw: Sunshine Comp ialnt Recelved: #09003 tha O'Flynn
vs Dept of Technology

The Department of Technology submits the following statement to support its position in the
above complaint.

Each City department is responsible for maintaining copies of public records consistent with its
records retention policy. Where a City official, consistent with his or her department's records .
retention schedule, has deleted or placed in the Trash folder an email communication, neither the
Sunshine Ordinance nor the state Public Records Act requires the City to search backup tapes to
retrieve such messages. Therefore, DT has declined to provide email backup files in response to
the Complainant's request.

Barry Fraser

Telecommunications Policy Analyst
City and County of San Francisco
Department of Technology

One South Van Ness, 2nd Floor
8an Francisco, CA 94103

Phone: 415-581-3876

Fax: 415-581-3970

barry fraser@sfaov.org
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